(1) The basis of preparation of the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income are

detailed in Note A1 and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s audited financial statements for the financial
year ended 31 December 2017 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to this interim financial report.

(2) Diluted earnings per share of the Company for the individual quarter and year-to-date ended 31 December 2018 is

equivalent to the basic earnings per share as the Company does not have convertible options at the end of the
reporting period.

 For illustration purposes, basic and diluted earnings per share as at 31 December 2017 (assuming number of shares
in issue of 758,308,000) is RM0.42 and RM1.98 for individual quarter and year-to-date respectively.

(3) In compliance with MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, certain marketing and distribution expenses

which was incurred to fulfill the contracts with customers has been reclassified to cost of sales.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

BEFORE EFFECT OF AFTER

ADOPTION OF ADOPTION OF ADOPTION OF

MFRS 15 MFRS 15 MFRS 15

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Individual quarter ended 31.12.2018

Cost of sales 40,860   7,372   48,232

Marketing and distribution expenses 9,458   (7,372)   2,086

Cummulative quarter ended 31.12.2018

Cost of sales 127,033   23,536   150,569

Marketing and distribution expenses 30,785   (23,536)   7,249

Individual quarter ended 31.12.2017

Cost of sales 33,425   6,888   40,313

Marketing and distribution expenses 8,182   (6,888)   1,294

Cummulative quarter ended 31.12.2017

Cost of sales 122,752   22,427   145,179

Marketing and distribution expenses 29,436   (22,427)   7,009

QES GROUP BERHAD (Company No.: 1119086-U)

3

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 (1)

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

UNAUDITED AUDITED

As at As at

31.12.2018 31.12.2017

RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 11,076   7,810

Intangible assets 5,617   4,566

Other investments 60   60

Deferred tax assets 476   154